Ch. 17/ 5-12-2008

## ORDINANCE 2008-4

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 171, LITTERING, OF THE BOROUGH CODE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 171 of the Borough Code is amended as follows:

1. Section 171-11, Distribution of Handbills at Inhabited Premises, is hereby amended as follows:

## §171-11 Distribution of handbills and stand alone advertisement notices at inhabited premises.

No person shall throw, deposit or distribute any commercial or noncommercial handbill or multiple page advertisement notices which are not part of an insert to a daily, weekly, or weekend delivered newspaper in or upon private premises which are inhabited except by handing or transmitting any such handbill or multiple page advertisement notices directly to the owner or occupants or other person then present in or upon such premises, provided that in the case of inhabited private premises which are not posted, as provided in this Article, such persons, unless requested by anyone upon such premises not to do so, shall have the authority to place or deposit any such handbill or multiple page advertisement notices in or upon such inhabited private premises if such handbill or multiple page advertisement notices is/are so placed or deposited in a manner to secure and to prevent such handbill or multiple page advertisement notices from being blown or drifted about such premises or sidewalks, streets or other public places and except that mailboxes may not be used when so prohibited by federal postal law or regulations. The provisions of this section shall not apply to the distribution of United States mail nor to the deposit or delivery of newspapers or telephone directories.

2. This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

Introduced:	April 28, 2008
Public Hearing:	May 12, 2008
Adopted:	May 12, 2008

## BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY

John A. Thoms, Mayor

Attest:

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk